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IMPORTANT

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Congratulations, you have selected one of the finest, most effi-
cient wOodburning fireplaces on the market today. You have some
options of installation such as all masonary (Brick or Stone),
masonary using a metal chimney, masonary using a metal chimney
with exterior wood and chase or masonary with masonary chimney
with exterior wood and chase.

Decide the kind of chimney you are going to use, masonary or
metal. Order the proper flue connector pipe for the type of chimney
you wish to build. Masonary uses a clay flue or you may Usea listed
low heat appliance chimney (Class A).

On an outside installation if you do not want brick or stone on the
OUtside you may choose to use siding as is used on your house. In
this case use another wall of 4" block instead of brick, leaving a
minimum of two inches between the walls.
fiberglass insulation. Strip the walls with furing strips. Side the
Outside of your fireplace, building a wood chase to enclose the
chimney.
manufacturer's instructions. When a wood chase is used you may
also use a clay flue wrapping it with 4" block instead of brick. Have
your local tin shop make a cover for the chase to prevent watertromn
getting in.

Fill this area with

If using a metal chimney support the chimney per



Instailation Instructions for the Timberland Flreplace

1. Pour proper footings and base for fireplace to set on.
2. If ash dump ls used, form hole before you pour concrete for the fireplace

base.
:3. Set flreplace and level.
4. Install thermostat per Instructlons in box.
5. Install fresh alr duct using 28 GA. galvanized pipe and elbows. See letter I.

Use a dryer vent on outslde of house or fireplace wall for neat appearance.
Remove the door from vent and cover wlth å screen. Fasten all al Intake
pipes together with sheet melal screws or pop rivets. See flgure 3.

6. Bulld walls out of 4" solid lightwalght blockmalntaining proper Inslde
clearance across the front and 2" min. from the rear of lreplace. See figure:
1 and 3.

7. Install flue connector plpe, cutting to proper length if necessary. Optional
flue connector plpes are avallable, Including offset plpes for both metal and
masonry chimneys. (12" offset is standard with 30 degree maximum angle
and 34* rise).

8. Install room alr Intake grll.
9. Install brick or stone using lintel on recessed area for front. Maintaln a
minimumof " clearancebetweenmasonryandfireplaceonyourfacebrlck
or stone. Wrap complete lintel with a thin layer of fiberglass (ends also) so
lintel does not contact unit or masonry.

10. This unit requlres two 4" walls of masonry on all sides except face of unit.

11. Do not let the brlck or stone extend beyond the line marked BRICKLINE as

12. Install corrigated decking and lintel to pour reinforced concrete shelf to sup-

Do not use any combustlble products on lace of fireplace.

this ls recessed so the doors fit properly.

port chimney. Malntain a minimum of 11" between top of hot air grll and
řinished celing. See figures 4, 5, and 6.

13. Pour reinforced concrete shelf per drawing to support chimney.
14. Remove temporary supports leaving the corrigated decklng and lintel in

15. Structural design detall of masonry structure surrounding TIMBERLAND

16. Use cautlon when brlcklng around thermostat and chimney damper rods

place.

FIREPLACE must be submitted to local bullding officlal.

(sleeves provlded In thermostat box) so they work free after masonry work ls
completed.

17. Install hot alr grlll so It Is romovoable with the fins polnting upward.
18. On an outside Installation leave a minimum of 2" between block and brick.

FIll this with fiberglass insulation. NOTE: Insulate lower foundation area also.
19. Hearthextenslons:minimum of , " noncombustiblematerlal Installedaccor-

ding to local buildlng code with a minimum of 16" in front of opening and at
least 8" beyond each slde of openlng.

20. Cellingabovetop grlll mustbeaminimumof " noncombustiblematerlal
extending from the face of the fireplace 2 feet, and 3 feet to each slde of the
centerof grll.

21. Cut damper and thermostat rods to about 7/8" extending beyond face brick.
Use a file to flatten a spot on bottom of rods when damper (s open. (Counter
clockwise is open.)

22. Install firebrlck per Instructions in boxes.
23. Install doors per Instructions In box. CAUTION: Acid or brick cleaners will

damage your door finish. Always clean masonry before doors are installed.
24, An optional screen is avallable. If you desire to burn your fireplace with the

doors open, this screen Is recommended.
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M-28" SINGLE DM-28" DOUBLE

1
41% 23% |234".

Je.

M-36" SINGLE DM-36" DOUBLE

534
63%"

26%" 226%"

40*

M-48" SINGLE DM-48" DOUBLE LH-RH 36" CORNEH
(Right or Left)

53%"
534" 26%* 26%* 634

284"

40"
30 30'
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FG. 1
Sldevlew

All Masonary Constructlon

FG. 2
Sldevlew

JAEINFORCED CONCRETE
CHIMNEY SUPPORT

CEILING(4" MINJ)
REINFORCED
CONCRETE.
CHIMNEY
SUPPORT: . OUTLET
GRILL

FACE STONE.
OR BRICK

BRICK OR
STONE

INSULATION.

4" SOLID
LIGHTWEIGHT
BLOCK

D

D
.H

E
INTAKE GRILL -ELC lF G

B
11

D E
10 5/8 45% 52

F

24
H
232
262
262
232
26V2

26V2

26V2

J
12 x 12

12 x 16
12 x 16

12 x 12

12 x 16

12 x 16
12 x 16

GMODEL
M-28

A
40
48
60
40
48
80

48

4
4

5

4

4
5

4

K
24
38

57
38
48
57

38

11 10 5/8 57

57
52 30
52

36
10 5/848

DM-28
DM-36
DM-48
LH-RH 36

11
11 10 5/8 45% 52

11

30

10 5/8 57

11 10 5/8 57

10 5/8 57

36

40
40

52
5
5211

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
30

Door Opening Sizes:
28" Unit 24V," Wide x 18%" High
36" Unit 32" Wide x 21" High
48" Unit 46" WIde x 21" High

ANCHOR BOLTS
(4 REQ.)

ANCHOR PLATE

K-NUMBER OF FIREBRICK INCLUDED

-PIPE SIZE (NOT INCLUDED)

L • WHEN RAISING THE DOUBLE MODEL
UNITS To HEARTH HEIGHT EXTEND
CENTER BAFFEL DOWNWARD TO BASE. 4'"
BLOCK MAY BE USED.

FLUE CONNECTION PIPE
REINFORCED CONCAETE SLAB-

FG. 6
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FG. 3 CLAY FLUE
WRAPPEDWITH MASONARY
8EE DETAIL FO. 6

CEILING
t

4" AEQUIRED BETWEEN
CONCRETE AND COMBUSTIBL
MATERIAL. FILL AREA
WITH FIBERQLASS
INBULATION.

INSULATION

LINTEL.WRAP WITH
FIBERGLASS 8O LINTEL
DOES NOT CONTACT
UNIT

A ':

-N- CLAY
FLUE WRAPPED
WITH MASONARY

%"PLYWO0DGROUT FLUE
TO PIPE K- CLAYFLUE

WRAP WITH
MASONARY

TEMPORARY
SUPPORTS

-FLUE
CONNECTOR
PIPE

IN LAYER
FIBERGLASS

SULATION

FG. 5 FG. 4
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34"

8 70"
FG. 11

40"

36
-61".

FG. 7 FG. 10
340

FG. 8 FG. 12

170"
66"

40

444

Operating Instructions for the Timberland Fireplace Furnace

Open chimney damper and thermostat (counter clockwise is open). Open
thermostat approximately 2 turn.
Open doors.
Place two logs in fireplace combustion chamber.
Place paper between logs.
Place kindling wood and logs across logs and paper.
Light paper, leaving door partlally (about 2") open a few minutes until the
paper has burned.
Close door.

1.

2.
3.
4
56

As your logs start to burn you may close the chimney damper approximately
to slowtheburning.(CÁUTION:Closingchimneydampertoo muchmay

cause damage to doors and spill smoke Into your room.)
9. Three or four 8" logs 24" long are sufflcient for maximum heat.
10. This fireplace may be burned wlth the doors open, ALWAYS OPENING THE

DAMPEŘ FIRST. Turn the thermostat to closed (clockwise) position when
burning with the doors open. It is our recommendatlon that you purchase
the optional screen if you wish to burn your unit with the doors open.

For beauty and best PERFORMANCE, please follow installation &
operating instructions CAREFULLY!

achine &
fg.lnc.

Hwy. 60-71 North
Windom, MN 56101
PHONE: (507) 831-1904
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